

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS

for the six months ended 30 September 2024

SALIENT FEATURES

Revenue of R41,5 billion (2023: R39,2 billion), increased by **6,0%**, in line with weighted average tariff increases in the rail, port and pipeline businesses, and an increase in rail volumes.

Net operating expenses increased by 10,2% to R27,9 billion (2023: R25,3 billion), due mainly to increased personnel, security, energy, maintenance and material costs.

EBITDA of R13,6 billion (2023: R13,8 billion), with the EBITDA margin decreasing to **32,8%** (2023: 35,3%).

Cash generated from operations after working capital changes increased by **5,4%** to **R13,8 billion** (2023: 13,1 billion).

Capital investment increased by **66,2%** to **R10,5 billion** (2023: 6,3 billion).

B-BBEE spend amounted to **R19,08 billion** or **108,7%** of total measured procurement spend.

2,4% of **labour costs** were spent on training, focusing on artisans, engineers and engineering technicians.

LTIFR performance of **0,71** against a tolerance of **0,75**, which is within the global benchmark of **1,0**.

Gearing of **48,0%** and rolling cash interest cover (including working capital changes) at **1,9 times**.

Income statement

For the period ended

(in R million)	30 Sept 2024	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Audited 31 March 2024
Revenue	41 515	39 165	76 699
Net operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortisation	(27 899)	(25 327)	(54 731)
Profit from operations before depreciation, derecognition, amortisation and items listed below (EBITDA)	13 616	13 838	21 968
Depreciation, derecognition and amortisation	(9 019)	(8 937)	(17 689)
Profit from operations before items listed below:	4 597	4 901	4 279
Reversal of impairment/(impairment) of assets	239	(325)	(579)
Post-retirement benefit obligation expense	(35)	(39)	(179)
Fair value adjustments	(394)	(73)	432
(Loss)/income from associates and joint ventures	(2)	-	10
Profit from operations before net finance costs	4 405	4 464	3 963
Finance costs	(7 439)	(6 882)	(14 284)
Finance income	290	257	509
Loss before tax	(2 744)	(2 161)	(9 812)
Tax	579	583	2 485
Loss for the period	(2 165)	(1 578)	(7 327)

Statement of comprehensive income

For the period ended

(in R million)	30 Sept 2024	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Audited 31 March 2024
Loss for the period	(2 165)	(1 578)	(7 327)
Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax	(526)	(1 457)	(2 806)
Other comprehensive loss	(713)	(2 005)	(3 937)
Losses on revaluations	(77)	(2 037)	(4 650)
Cash flow hedges	(584)	(26)	642
Actuarial (losses)/gains on post-retirement benefit obligations	(52)	58	71
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive loss	187	548	1 131
Total comprehensive loss for the period	(2 691)	(3 035)	(10 133)

Headline earnings summarised reconciliation

For the period ended

(in R million)	30 Sept 2024	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Audited 31 March 2024
Loss for the period attributable to the equity holder	(2 165)	(1 578)	(7 327)
(Profit)/loss on the disposal of property, plant and equipment	(104)	(22)	169
Total revaluations	(545)	(429)	(808)
Investment property fair value adjustments	3	(23)	(615)
Reversal of impairment of non-financial assets	(548)	(406)	(193)
Total tax effects of adjustments	175	121	139
Headline loss	(2 639)	(1 908)	(7 827)

Statement of financial position

As at

(in R million)	30 Sept 2024	Restated reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Audited 31 March 2024
Assets	335 594	336 142	336 148
Non-current assets	298 230	296 901	294 997
Property, plant and equipment	30 820	29 565	30 822
Investment property	706	617	756
Intangible assets	75	71	77
Investments in associates and joint ventures	2 431	5 623	6 011
Derivative financial assets	3 332	3 365	3 485
Other financial assets	27 132	23 395	28 488
Current assets	4 364	3 892	4 083
Inventory	10 243	9 653	9 228
Trade and other receivables	860	848	855
Contract assets	-	2	-
Current tax asset	-	6	-
Derivative financial assets	42	55	39
Short-term investments	10 921	8 592	13 884
Cash and cash equivalents	352	347	399
Assets classified as held-for-sale			
Total assets	362 726	359 537	364 636
Equity and liabilities	135 404	145 193	138 095
Capital and reserves	18 498	18 498	18 498
Issued capital	116 906	126 695	119 597
Reserves	130 619	122 132	135 609
Non-current liabilities	677	664	638
Employee benefits	68 895	63 839	75 140
Long-term borrowings	1 740	245	311
Derivative financial liabilities	15 623	10 369	15 042
Long-term provisions	40 163	43 412	40 928
Deferred tax liability	3 521	3 603	3 550
Other non-current liabilities	96 703	92 212	90 932
Current liabilities	26 924	24 971	26 174
Trade payables and accruals	1 314	1 380	1 223
Contract liabilities	67 151	65 090	62 522
Short-term borrowings	-	2	-
Derivative financial liabilities	1 314	769	1 013
Short-term provisions			
Total equity and liabilities	362 726	359 537	364 636

Statement of cash flows

For the period ended

(in R million)	30 Sept 2024	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	Audited 31 March 2024
Cash flows from operating activities	6 527	6 069	14 246
Cash generated from operations	15 038	14 613	28 920
Changes in working capital	(1 239)	(1 515)	(118)
Cash generated from operations after changes in working capital	13 799	13 098	28 802
Finance costs	(7 195)	(6 802)	(14 282)
Finance income	290	257	509
Tax paid	-	-	2
Settlement of post-retirement benefit obligations	(51)	(49)	(107)
Derivatives settled and raised	(316)	(435)	(678)
Cash flows utilised in investing activities	(11 066)	(6 710)	(16 969)
Investment to maintain operations	(8 523)	(4 826)	(13 317)
Investment to expand operations	(2 391)	(1 847)	(3 393)
Changes in investments, loans, advances and other investing activities	(152)	(37)	(259)
Cash flows from/(utilised in) financing activities	1 576	(4 307)	3 067
Borrowings raised	6 588	-	34 435
Borrowings repaid	(5 012)	(4 307)	(31 368)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents	(2 963)	(4 948)	344
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	13 884	13 540	13 540
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	10 921	8 592	13 884

Statement of changes in equity

For the period ended

(in R million)	Issued capital	Revaluation reserve	Actuarial gains and losses	Cash flow hedging reserve	Other	Retained earnings	Total
Restated opening balances as at 1 April 2023	18 498	64 450	2 601	(192)	249	62 622	148 228
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period (net of tax and transfers to retained earnings)	-	(1 530)	42	(19)	-	(1 528)	(3 035)
Restated balances as at 30 September 2023	18 498	62 920	2 643	(211)	249	61 094	145 193
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period (net of tax and transfers to retained earnings)	-	(2 162)	10	488	-	(5 434)	(7 098)
Balances as at 31 March 2024	18 498	60 758	2 653	277	249	55 660	138 095
Total comprehensive loss for the period (net of tax)	-	(62)	(38)	(426)	-	(2 165)	(2 691)
Transfer to retained earnings (net of tax)	-	(58)	-	-	-	58	-
Balances as at 30 September 2024	18 498	60 638	2 615	(149)	249	53 553	135 404

Segment information

for the six months ended

(in R million)	Transnet Freight Rail		Transnet Rail Engineering		Transnet National Ports Authority		Transnet Port Terminals		Transnet Pipelines		Total reportable segments		Other*	Total Transnet		
	30 Sept 2024	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	30 Sept 2024	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	30 Sept 2024	Restated reviewed 30 Sept 2023	30 Sept 2024	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	30 Sept 2024	Reviewed 30 Sept 2023	30 Sept 2024	Restated reviewed 30 Sept 2023		30 Sept 2024	Restated reviewed 30 Sept 2023	
External revenue*	21 700	20 015	171	234	5 807	5 747	10 089	9 440	3 303	3 232	41 070	38 668	445	497	41 515	39 165
Internal revenue	317	232	4 742	4 080	1 374	1 310	0	-	3	3	6 436	5 625	(6 436)	(5 625)	0	-
Total revenue	22 017	20 247	4 913	4 314	7 181	7 057	10 089	9 440	3 306	3 235	47 506	44 293	(5 991)	(5 128)	41 515	39 165
Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)	4 810	4 702	(618)	(517)	3 820	3 994	3 388	3 536	2 107	2 389	13 507	14 104	109	(266)	13 616	13 838
Total assets**	172 930	169 822	11 617	11 331	104 020	100 101	36 794	31 339	45 588	40 817	370 949	353 410	(8 575)	5 780	362 374	359 190
Total liabilities	144 735	135 252	12 836	11 178	23 694	22 402	8 164	6 715	21 155	15 048	210 584	190 595	16 738	23 749	227 322	214 344
Capital expenditure***	7 111	4 666	21	43	1 729	997	1 185	407	102	118	10 148	6 231	323	67	10 471	6 298
Cash generated from operations after changes in working capital	3 775	(878)	(1 138)	4 011	3 876	4 353	3 542	3 145	2 335	2 255	12 390	12 886	1 409	212	13 799	13 098

* Revenue from segments below the quantitative thresholds are attributable to Transnet Property and the corporate centre function. Transnet Property manages internal and external leases of commercial and residential property and the Transnet corporate centre function performs an administration function for the Group. Also includes the elimination of inter segment transactions.

** Excludes assets held-for-sale.

*** Excludes capitalised borrowing costs, includes capitalised finance leases and capitalised decommissioning liabilities.

